

**WSPP AGREEMENT
CONFIRMATION
BETWEEN
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY
AND
NOBLE AMERICAS ENERGY SOLUTIONS LLC**

This confirmation ("Confirmation") confirms the transaction ("Transaction") between **San Diego Gas & Electric Company** ("Seller" or "SDG&E") and **Noble Americas Energy Solutions LLC** ("Purchaser", "Buyer" or "Noble Solutions"), each individually a "Party" and together the "Parties", effective as of December 14, 2012 (the "Confirmation Effective Date"). This Transaction is governed by the WSPP Agreement effective as of April 23, 2012 along with any amendments and annexes executed between the Parties thereto, provided that in no event shall Schedule R to the WSPP Agreement or the terms and conditions of any such Schedule R apply to this Transaction (the "Master Agreement"). The Master Agreement and this Confirmation shall be collectively referred to herein as the "Agreement." Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined in this Confirmation have the meanings ascribed to them in the Master Agreement or in the RPS (as defined below). If any term in this Confirmation conflicts with the Tariff or Master Agreement, the definitions set forth in this Confirmation shall supersede.

**ARTICLE 1
COMMERCIAL TERMS**

FIRM DELIVERY OBLIGATION

Seller: SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY		Purchaser: NOBLE AMERICAS ENERGY SOLUTIONS LLC	
Scheduling:	<u>Seller</u> Day Ahead: 858-650-6178	<u>Purchaser</u> Day Ahead: 619-684-8182	
	Contact information is for convenience and is subject to change by notice.		
Product:	The Product is a Firm Delivery Obligation of all California Energy Commission-certified RPS Bundled Electric Energy and associated Green Attributes which meets the definition of a Category 1 Transaction in the Contract Quantity.		
	During the Delivery Period, Seller shall deliver and sell, and Purchaser shall purchase and receive, this Product, subject to the terms and conditions of this Confirmation. Seller shall not substitute or purchase any Green Attributes from any generating resource other than the Project for delivery hereunder.		
Project:	All Product sold hereunder shall be from one or more of the facilities, each meeting the requirement of 6.1(a), listed in Exhibit A (collectively, the "Project").		
	The Parties acknowledge and agree that the Project consists of a pool of facilities and that Seller is permitted to utilize one or more of these pooled facilities in order to satisfy its obligations hereunder. The Parties further acknowledge and agree that, with respect to Section 3.3(a) of this Confirmation, Product shall solely be limited to the actual Product generated and delivered by the pooled facilities used to satisfy the Contract Quantity, and that Purchaser is not entitled to any additional Product produced by the pooled facilities in the Project above and beyond the Contract Quantity.		
Contract Capacity	8.5 MW		

Contract Quantity:	"Contract Quantity" shall be equal to 49,980 MWhs, which is the product of: (i) all hours during the Delivery Period; and (ii) Contract Capacity.
Contract Price:	Index plus \$20.00 MWh
Term:	The Term of this Transaction shall commence upon the Confirmation Effective Date and shall continue until delivery by Seller to Purchaser of the Contract Quantity of the Product has been completed and all other obligations of the Parties under this Agreement have been satisfied, unless terminated earlier due to failure to satisfy the Condition Subsequent or as otherwise provided in the Agreement.
Delivery Period:	Subject to the occurrence of the Condition Subsequent Satisfaction Date, the Delivery Period of this Transaction shall commence on May 1, 2013 (the "Start Date"), and shall end at midnight, December 31, 2013.
Delivery Point:	TH_SP15_GEN-APND
Firm Delivery Obligation:	"Firm Delivery Obligation" shall have the following meaning: The obligation to provide the Contract Quantity is a firm obligation in that Seller shall deliver the Contract Quantity of the Product from the Project consistent with the terms of this Confirmation without excuse other than an Uncontrollable Force. If a failure by Seller to deliver the Contract Quantity from the Project is not excused by Uncontrollable Force, Section 22.2 of the Master Agreement shall apply.
Scheduling Obligations:	For each hour of each day in the Delivery Period, Seller shall schedule to the Purchaser the Contract Capacity as an IST-APN in the Integrated Forward Market at the Delivery Point on a day-ahead basis in accordance with the Tariff.
Scheduling Period:	In accordance with this Confirmation, Seller shall schedule and deliver to Purchaser the CAISO Energy, as applicable over all hours in all days of all months during the Delivery Period.
Condition Subsequent:	The commencement of delivery of the Product and the obligation of Buyer to pay for the Product shall be contingent upon the Seller obtaining approval by the CPUC of this Confirmation. Either Party, in its sole discretion, has the right to terminate this Confirmation upon notice in accordance with Section 12 of the WSPP Agreement, which such notice will be effective one (1) Business Day after such notice is given, if: (i) the CPUC issues a final and non-appealable order not approving this Agreement in its entirety, (ii) the CPUC issues a final and non-appealable order which contains conditions or modifications unacceptable to either Party, (iii) approval by the CPUC has not been obtained by Seller, on or before April 1, 2013. Any termination made by a Party under this "Condition Subsequent" section shall be without liability or obligation to the other Party. Notwithstanding any other provision in this Confirmation, Seller will have no obligation to transfer Product to Purchaser and Buyer shall have no obligation to pay for the Product unless Seller and Purchaser have satisfied or waived this Condition Subsequent.

ARTICLE 2 DEFINITIONS

"Buyer" means "Purchaser."

"CAISO" means the California Independent System Operator.

"CAISO Energy" means "Energy" as defined in the Tariff.

"California Energy Commission-certified RPS Bundled Electric Energy" means electric energy from an Eligible Renewable Energy Resource, as such term is defined in Public Utilities Code Section 399.12 and 399.16.

"Category 1 Transaction" means procurement of product that meets the product content requirements under Public Utilities Code Section 399.16(b)(1) as adopted in Senate Bill 2 (1x), enacted on April 12, 2011 in the First Extraordinary Session of the Legislature as implemented by the CPUC pursuant to CPUC Decision 11-12-052.

"Condition Subsequent Satisfaction Date" means the date on which CPUC approval has been obtained or waived, by each of Seller and Purchaser, in their sole discretion.

"CPUC" means the California Public Utilities Commission or its regulatory successor.

"CPUC Approval" means a final and non-appealable order of the CPUC, without conditions or modifications unacceptable to the Parties, or either of them, which contains the following terms:

- (a) Approves this Agreement in its entirety, including payments to be made by the Buyer, subject to CPUC review of the Buyer's administration of the Agreement; and
- (b) Finds that any procurement pursuant to this Agreement is procurement from an eligible renewable energy resource for purposes of determining Buyer's compliance with any obligation that it may have to procure eligible renewable energy resources pursuant to the California Renewables Portfolio Standard (Public Utilities Code Section 399.11 *et seq.*), Decision 03-06-071, or other applicable law.

CPUC Approval will be deemed to have occurred on the date that a CPUC decision containing such findings becomes final and non-appealable.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, if a Tier 2 or Tier 3 advice letter process is used to obtain CPUC Approval of this Agreement, CPUC Approval will also be deemed to have occurred on the date that a CPUC Energy Division disposition which contains such findings or deems approved an advice letter requesting such findings becomes final and non-appealable.

"Day-Ahead" has the meaning set forth in the Tariff.

"Delivery Term" means "Delivery Period".

"Green Attributes" means any and all credits, benefits, emissions reductions, offsets, and allowances, howsoever entitled, attributable to the generation from the Project, and its avoided emission of pollutants. Green Attributes include but are not limited to Renewable Energy Credits, as well as:

- (1) any avoided emission of pollutants to the air, soil or water such as sulfur oxides (SO_x), nitrogen oxides (NO_x), carbon monoxide (CO) and other pollutants;
- (2) any avoided emissions of carbon dioxide (CO₂), methane (CH₄), nitrous oxide, hydrofluorocarbons, perfluorocarbons, sulfur hexafluoride and other greenhouse gases (GHGs) that have been determined by the United Nations Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change, or otherwise by law, to contribute to the actual or potential threat of altering the Earth's climate by trapping heat in the atmosphere;¹

¹ Avoided emissions may or may not have any value for GHG compliance purposes. Although avoided emissions are included in the list of Green Attributes, this inclusion does not create any right to use those avoided emissions to comply with any GHG regulatory program.

- (3) the reporting rights to these avoided emissions, such as Green Tag Reporting Rights. Green Tag Reporting Rights are the right of a Green Tag Purchaser to report the ownership of accumulated Green Tags in compliance with federal or state law, if applicable, and to a federal or state agency or any other party at the Green Tag Purchaser's discretion, and include without limitation those Green Tag Reporting Rights accruing under Section 1605(b) of The Energy Policy Act of 1992 and any present or future federal, state, or local law, regulation or bill, and international or foreign emissions trading program. Green Tags are accumulated on a MWh basis and one Green Tag represents the Green Attributes associated with one (1) MWh of Energy.

Green Attributes do not include;

- (i) any energy, capacity, reliability or other power attributes from the Project,
- (ii) production tax credits associated with the construction or operation of the Project and other financial incentives in the form of credits, reductions, or allowances associated with the Project that are applicable to a state or federal income taxation obligation,
- (iii) fuel-related subsidies or "tipping fees" that may be paid to Seller to accept certain fuels, or local subsidies received by the generator for the destruction of particular preexisting pollutants or the promotion of local environmental benefits, or
- (iv) emission reduction credits encumbered or used by the Project for compliance with local, state, or federal operating and/or air quality permits.

If the Project is a biomass or biogas facility and Seller receives any tradable Green Attributes based on the greenhouse gas reduction benefits or other emission offsets attributed to its fuel usage, it shall provide Buyer with sufficient Green Attributes to ensure that there are zero net emissions associated with the production of electricity from the Project.

"Index" means the CAISO Integrated Forward Market Day-Ahead price (as such term is defined in the Tariff) for the Delivery Point for each applicable hour as published by the CAISO on the CAISO website; or any successor thereto, unless a substitute publication and/or index is mutually agreed to by the Parties, weighted for the quantity of energy that is delivered under this Confirmation for each Scheduling Period.

"Integrated Forward Market" has the meaning set forth in the Tariff.

"RPS" means the California Renewable Portfolio Standard Program as codified at California Public Utilities Code Section 399.11 *et seq.*, and any decisions by the CPUC related thereto.

"Tariff" means the tariff and protocol provisions, including any current CAISO-published "Operating Procedures" and "Business Practice Manuals," as amended or supplemented from time to time, of the CAISO.

"Vintage" means the calendar year and month during the Delivery Period in which the WREGIS Certificate is created through the generation of the Product.

"WREGIS" means the Western Renewable Energy Generation Information System or other process recognized under applicable laws for the registration, transfer or ownership of Green Attributes.

"WREGIS Certificate" means "Certificate" as defined by WREGIS in the WREGIS Operating Rules.

"WREGIS Operating Rules" means the operating rules and requirements adopted by WREGIS.

ARTICLE 3 CONVEYANCE OF RENEWABLE ENERGY

3.1 Seller's Conveyance Of Electric Energy

Beginning on the first day of the Delivery Period and throughout all applicable months of the Delivery Period, Seller shall deliver and sell, and Purchaser shall purchase and receive, the Product, subject to the

terms and conditions of this Confirmation. Purchaser will not be obligated to purchase from Seller any Product that is not or cannot be delivered as a result of Uncontrollable Force.

Should any electric energy provided by Seller under this Confirmation be determined to have originated from a resource other than the Project, Seller shall remedy such failure in a manner reasonably acceptable to Purchaser within a reasonable period of time after written notice of such failure is given to the Seller by the Purchaser.

3.2 Reserved

3.3 Seller's Conveyance Of Green Attributes

(a) Green Attributes. Seller hereby provides and conveys all Green Attributes associated with all electricity generation from the Project to Buyer as part of the Product being delivered. Seller represents and warrants that Seller holds the rights to all Green Attributes from the Project, and Seller agrees to convey and hereby conveys all such Green Attributes to Buyer as included in the delivery of the Product from the Project.

The Green Attributes are delivered and conveyed upon completion of all actions described in Section 3.3(b) below.

(b) Green Attributes Initially Credited to Seller's WREGIS Account

(A) During the Delivery Period, Seller, at its own cost and expense, shall maintain its registration with WREGIS. All Green Attributes transferred by Seller hereunder shall be designated California RPS-compliant with WREGIS. Seller shall, at its sole expense, use WREGIS as required pursuant to the WREGIS Operating Rules to effectuate the transfer of Green Attributes to Purchaser in accordance with WREGIS reporting protocols and WREGIS Operating Rules.

(B) For each applicable month of the Delivery Period, Seller shall deliver and convey the Green Attributes associated with the electric energy delivered in Section 3.1 within five (5) Business Days after the end of the month in which the WREGIS Certificates for the Green Attributes are created by properly transferring such WREGIS Certificates, in accordance with the rules and regulations of WREGIS, equivalent to the quantity of Green Attributes, to Purchaser into Purchaser's WREGIS account such that all right, title and interest in and to the WREGIS Certificates shall transfer from Seller to Purchaser. Provided, however, that Seller shall not be obligated to deliver and convey any Green Attributes or the associated WREGIS Certificates prior to the beginning of the Delivery Period.

(C) In addition to its other obligations under this Section 3.3, Seller shall convey to Purchaser WREGIS Certificates from the Project that are of the same Vintage as the Product that was provided under Section 3.1 of this Confirmation.

**ARTICLE 4
CPUC FILING AND APPROVAL**

Within thirty (30) days after the execution date of this Confirmation, Seller shall file with the CPUC the appropriate request for CPUC approval. Seller shall expeditiously seek CPUC approval, including promptly responding to any requests for information related to the request for CPUC approval. Purchaser shall use commercially reasonable efforts to support Seller in obtaining CPUC approval. Seller and Purchaser have no obligation to seek rehearing or to appeal a CPUC decision which fails to approve this Agreement, or which fails to meet the requirements contained in the Condition Subsequent section. In seeking CPUC approval, Seller shall request that the CPUC find that the Product sold under this Agreement is a Category 1 Transaction.

**ARTICLE 5
COMPENSATION**

Purchaser will pay Seller as follows:

Calculation Period:

Each calendar month during the Delivery Period.

Monthly Cash Settlement Amount:

Purchaser shall pay Seller the Monthly Cash Settlement Amount, in arrears, for each Calculation Period in the amount equal to the sum, over all hours of the Calculation Period, of the Product, for each such hour, of (i) the Contract Price, multiplied by (ii) the quantity of CAISO Energy delivered to the Delivery Point and associated Category 1 Transaction Green Attributes (whether or not such Green Attributes have been transferred in WREGIS as described below) during that hour in accordance with the Scheduling Obligations. Such Monthly Cash Settlement Amount constitutes payment for the Product, including the Green Attributes, for such applicable Calculation Period. Purchaser shall be obligated to make such payments with respect to each applicable Calculation Period notwithstanding the fact that the Green Attributes associated with a particular Calculation Period may be delivered or credited to Purchaser's WREGIS account subsequent to the conclusion of the applicable Calculation Period in accordance with Section 3.3(b) of this Confirmation, provided that if Seller fails to comply with the provisions of Section 3.3(b), Buyer shall be entitled to exercise all rights and remedies available to Buyer under this Agreement for Seller's failure to deliver the Product.

Payment Date:

Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary in Section 9.2 of the Master Agreement, payments of each Monthly Cash Settlement Amount by Purchaser to Seller under this Confirmation shall be due and payable on or before the later of the twentieth (20th) day of the month in which the Purchaser receives from Seller an invoice for the Calculation Period to which the Monthly Cash Settlement Amount pertains, or within ten (10) Business Days, or, if such day is not a Business Day, then on the next Business Day, following receipt of an invoice issued by Seller for the applicable Calculation Period. The invoice shall include a statement detailing the portion of Product transferred to Purchaser during the applicable Calculation Period.

Invoices to Purchaser will be sent by hard copy and PDF format to:

Attn: Commodity Accounting
Address: 401 West A Street, Suite 500, San Diego, CA 92101
Email: JGould@noblesolutions.com
Phone: 619-684-8266
Facsimile: 619-684-8365

For purposes of this Confirmation, Purchaser shall be deemed to have received an invoice upon the receipt of either the hard copy or PDF format of the invoice, whichever comes first.

Payment to Seller shall be made by electronic funds transfer pursuant to the following:

BNK: Union Bank of California
For: San Diego Gas & Electric Company
ABA: Routing # 122000496
ACCT: #4430000352
Confirmation: SDG&E, Major Markets
FAX :(213) 244-8316

With a copy to:

San Diego Gas & Electric Company
8315 Century Park Ct.
San Diego, California 92123-1593
Attn: Energy Accounting Manager
Phone: (858) 650-6177
Facsimile: (858) 650-6190

ARTICLE 6 REPRESENTATIONS, WARRANTIES AND COVENANTS

6.1 Seller's Representation, Warranties, and Covenants Related to Green Attributes

(a) Seller, and, if applicable, its successors, represents and warrants that throughout the Delivery Term of this Agreement that:

(i) the Project qualifies and is certified by the CEC as an Eligible Renewable Energy Resource ("ERR") as such term is defined in Public Utilities Code Section 399.12 or Section 399.16; and

(ii) the Project's output delivered to Buyer qualifies under the requirements of the California Renewables Portfolio Standard. To the extent a change in law occurs after execution of this Agreement that causes this representation and warranty to be materially false or misleading, it shall not be an Event of Default if Seller has used commercially reasonable efforts to comply with such change in law.

(b) Seller and, if applicable, its successors, represents and warrants that throughout the Delivery Term of this Agreement the Renewable Energy Credits transferred to Buyer conform to the definition and attributes required for compliance with the California Renewables Portfolio Standard, as set forth in California Public Utilities Commission Decision 08-08-028, and as may be modified by subsequent decision of the California Public Utilities Commission or by subsequent legislation.

To the extent a change in law occurs after execution of this Agreement that causes this representation and warranty to be materially false or misleading, it shall not be an Event of Default if Seller has used commercially reasonable efforts to comply with such change in law.

"commercially reasonable efforts" as set forth in Sections 6.1 (a) and (b) above shall not require Seller to incur out-of-pocket expenses in excess of \$25,000 in the aggregate in any one calendar year between the Confirmation Effective Date and the last day of the Term.

(c) Seller warrants that all necessary steps to allow the Renewable Energy Credits transferred to Buyer to be tracked in the Western Renewable Energy Generation Information System will be taken prior to the first delivery under the contract.

For the avoidance of doubt, the term "contract" as used in the immediately preceding paragraph means this Agreement.

(d) In addition to the foregoing, Seller warrants, represents and covenants, as of the Confirmation Effective Date and throughout the Delivery Period, that:

- (i) Seller has the contractual rights to sell all right, title, and interest in the Product agreed to be delivered hereunder;
- (ii) Seller has not sold the Product to be delivered under this Confirmation to any other person or entity;
- (i) at the time of delivery, all rights, title, and interest in the Product to be delivered under this Confirmation are free and clear of all liens, taxes, claims, security interests, or other encumbrances of any kind whatsoever;
- (ii) the electric energy generated with the Green Attributes delivered under this Confirmation was not and will not be separately sold, marketed, reported, or otherwise represented as renewable energy, renewable electricity, clean energy, zero-emission energy, or in any similar manner;
- (iii) the Project and all electrical output from the Project is registered with WREGIS as California RPS-Eligible Electric Energy; and
- (iv) the Product meets the definition of a Category 1 Transaction. Seller's breach of this warranty, representation and covenant shall entitle Purchaser to all rights and remedies available under this Agreement, the law, or in equity.

ARTICLE 7 GENERAL PROVISIONS

7.1 Purchaser Audit Rights

In addition to any audit rights that Purchaser may have under the Master Agreement, Seller shall, along with the initial invoice sent to Purchaser by Seller under this Confirmation for any calendar month during and after the Term and at other times as may be requested by Purchaser, provide documentation to the extent that it is available, which may include, for example, evidence that the Product meets the definition of Category 1 Transaction, meter data as recorded by a meter approved by the Project's governing balancing authority, sufficient to demonstrate that the Product has been conveyed and delivered, subject to the terms of this Confirmation, to Purchaser.

7.2 Reserved.

7.3 Facility Identification

Upon Purchaser's reasonable request, within ten (10) Business Days after the end of each month during the Delivery Period, Seller shall provide indicative identification, based on preliminary meter data, of the facility(s) from the pooled facility that the Product was delivered from for that month.

ARTICLE 8 GOVERNING LAW

Section 8.1 Applicability to Transactions under this Confirmation

Notwithstanding Article 24 of the Master Agreement, for the purposes of the Transaction memorialized in this Confirmation, the provision set forth below will apply. This provision does not change the Governing Law applicable to any other Transaction entered into between the Parties under the Master Agreement.

Section 8.2 Governing Law

THIS AGREEMENT AND THE RIGHTS AND DUTIES OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED, ENFORCED AND PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA WITHOUT REGARD TO PRINCIPLES OF CONFLICTS OF LAW. TO THE EXTENT ENFORCEABLE AT SUCH TIME, EACH PARTY WAIVES ITS RESPECTIVE RIGHT TO ANY JURY TRIAL WITH RESPECT TO ANY LITIGATION ARISING UNDER OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT.

ARTICLE 9 RESERVED

ARTICLE 10 CONFIDENTIALITY

10.1 Amendment to WSPP Agreement

For purposes of this Confirmation, Section 30 (Confidentiality) of the WSPP Agreement is amended as follows:

- (a) by adding a new subsection 30.1(8) to read as follows:

"(8) to (i) the CPUC subject to the disclosing Party making reasonable efforts to obtain confidentiality protection from the CPUC under Section 583 of the California Public Utilities Code or other applicable statute, order or rule offering confidentiality protection; (ii) in the case of Seller, to Seller's Independent Evaluator (as defined under applicable statute, order or rule) and participants of Seller's Procurement Review Group (established pursuant to applicable statute, order or rule), subject to any confidentiality agreements or laws, regulations or regulatory decisions concerning confidentiality which are applicable to the Seller's Procurement Review Group.

10.2 Permitted Disclosure

Without limiting the provisions of Section 30 of the Master Agreement, each of Purchaser and Seller may disclose the following information:

- (1) Party names;
- (2) Resource;

- (3) Term;
- (4) Project location;
- (5) Capacity of each Project;
- (6) The fact that the Project is on-line and delivering;
- (7) Delivery Point; and
- (8) The quantity of California RPS-Eligible Electric Energy to be delivered under this Confirmation.

ARTICLE 11 TERMINATION

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Master Agreement, the Parties shall determine the Termination Payment for this Transaction in accordance with Sections 22.2 and 22.3 of the Master Agreement. Furthermore, with respect to this Transaction only, the following language is to be added at the end of Section 22.3:

"If Purchaser is the Non-Defaulting party and Purchaser reasonably expects to incur penalties or fines from the CPUC, the CAISO or any other governmental entity for failure to meet RPS requirements due to Seller's Event of Default, then Purchaser may, in good faith, estimate the amount of those penalties or fines and include this estimate in its determination of the Termination Payment, subject to accounting to Seller when those penalties or fines are finally ascertained. The rights and obligations with respect to determining and paying any Termination Payment and any dispute resolution with respect thereto, shall survive termination of this Transaction and shall continue until after those penalties or fines are finally ascertained."

ARTICLE 12 ADDITIONAL EVENTS OF DEFAULT

It shall constitute an Event of Default as to Seller under Section 22.1 of the Master Agreement if Seller sells, assigns, or otherwise transfers, or commits to sell, assign, or otherwise transfer, the Product, or any portion thereof, or any benefits derived therefrom, to any party other than Purchaser or CAISO.

ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED TO AS OF THE CONFIRMATION EFFECTIVE DATE:

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY

NOBLE AMERICAS ENERGY SOLUTIONS LLC

BY: Matt Burkhart

BY: [Signature]

NAME: Matt Burkhart

NAME: James M. Wool
President

TITLE: Vice President-
Electric & Fuel Procurement

TITLE: _____

pg

**EXHIBIT A
TO THE CONFIRMATION BETWEEN NOBLE AMERICAS ENERGY SOLUTIONS LLC AND
SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY DATED: DECEMBER 14, 2012**

Name of Facility	Resource	Location	CEC RPS ID	Host Balancing Authority
Blue Lake Power, LLC	Biomass	Humboldt, CA	60690A	CAISO
Carpine Geysers			60002A 60003A 60004A 60005A 60006A 60007A 60008A 60009A 60012D 60013D 60014C 60015C 60016C	CAISO
	Geothermal	Sonoma & Lake County, CA		
Coram Energy, LLC	Wind	Tehachapi, CA	60376E	CAISO
AES Delano Inc.	Biomass	Delano, CA	60431A	CAISO
Catalina Solar, LLC.	Solar PV	Kern County, CA	61590C	CAISO
-Sycamore Landfill	Biogas	Santee, CA	60886A	CAISO
Mountain View III	Wind	Riverside County, CA	60430A	CAISO
Phoenix West	Wind	Riverside County, CA	60445A	CAISO
Kumeyaay Wind Energy Facility	Wind	Boulevard, CA	60432A	CAISO
Manzana Wind	Wind	Tehachapi, CA	61671C	CAISO
Mesa Wind Farm	Wind	Riverside County, CA	60370A	CAISO
MM Prima Deshecha Energy, LLC.	Biogas	San Juan Capistrano, CA	60552A	CAISO
Borrego PV Solar I	Solar PV	Borrego Springs, CA	61211C	CAISO
Oasis Power Partners, LLC	Wind	Mojave, CA	60489A	CAISO
Covanta Otay 3 Company	Biogas	Chula Vista, CA	60571A	CAISO
Pacific Wind, LLC	Wind	Tehachapi, CA	61555C	CAISO
Ocotillo Wind Energy Facility	Wind	Imperial Valley, CA	61400C	CAISO
Rancho Penasquitos	Conduit Hydro	San Diego, CA	60470A	CAISO
FPL Energy Green Power Wind LLC	Wind	Palm Springs, CA	60443A	CAISO